

In the Supreme Court of the United States

KATHLEEN SEBELIUS, SECRETARY OF
HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES, PETITIONER

v.

MELISSA CLOER

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT*

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

DONALD B. VERRILLI, JR.
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

STUART F. DELERY
*Acting Assistant Attorney
General*

MALCOLM L. STEWART
Deputy Solicitor General

BENJAMIN J. HORWICH
*Assistant to the Solicitor
General*

THOMAS M. BONDY
ANISHA S. DASGUPTA
Attorneys

WILLIAM B. SCHULTZ
*Acting General Counsel
Department of Health and
Human Services
Washington, D.C. 20201*

*Department of Justice
Washington, D.C. 20530-0001
SupremeCtBriefs@usdoj.gov
(202) 514-2217*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|------|
| Order and opinions below | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 2 |
| Statutory provisions involved | 2 |
| Statement | 2 |
| Reasons for granting the petition: | |
| A. The Federal Circuit erred in holding that a Vaccine Act claimant whose petition for compensation is dismissed as untimely may recover from the United States an award of attorneys' fees and costs | 10 |
| 1. The court of appeals misinterpreted the text and structure of the Vaccine Act | 11 |
| 2. Applicable canons of statutory construction reinforce the conclusion that attorneys' fees are not available when a Vaccine Act petition is dismissed as untimely | 16 |
| 3. The reasons given for the en banc majority's holding are unpersuasive | 19 |
| B. The court of appeals' decision threatens signifi- cant adverse consequences for the Compensation Program | 23 |
| Conclusion | 26 |
| Appendix A – Court of appeals order (Apr. 11, 2012) | 1a |
| Appendix B – Court of appeals opinion (Aug. 5, 2011) . . . | 22a |
| Appendix C – Court of appeals order (Oct. 25, 2010) | 84a |
| Appendix D – Court of appeals opinion (May 6, 2010) . . . | 88a |
| Appendix E – Court of Federal Claims opinion and order (Nov. 25, 2008) | 126a |
| Appendix F – Decision of the special master (May 15, 2008) | 155a |
| Appendix G – Statutory provisions | 177a |

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| Cases: | Page |
|---|------------------|
| <i>Althen v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 418 F.3d 1274 (Fed. Cir. 2005) | 14 |
| <i>Alyeska Pipeline Serv. Co. v. Wilderness Soc’y</i> , 421 U.S. 240 (1975) | 17 |
| <i>Astrue v. Capato</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2021 (2012) | 19 |
| <i>Avera v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 515 F.3d 1343 (Fed. Cir. 2008) | 22 |
| <i>Bruesewitz v. Wyeth LLC</i> , 131 S. Ct. 1068 (2011) | 2, 3, 10, 13, 25 |
| <i>FAA v. Cooper</i> , 132 S. Ct. 1441 (2012) | 17 |
| <i>Freeman v. Quicken Loans, Inc.</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2034 (2012) | 23 |
| <i>Harmon v. Brucker</i> , 355 U.S. 579 (1958) | 20 |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983) | 18, 24 |
| <i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) | 21 |
| <i>Pennsylvania v. Delaware Valley Citizens’ Council for Clean Air</i> , 478 U.S. 546 (1986) | 24 |
| <i>Perreira v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 33 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 1994) | 13 |
| <i>Pierce v. Underwood</i> , 487 U.S. 552 (1988) | 12, 18 |
| <i>Shalala v. Whitecotton</i> , 514 U.S. 268 (1995) | 3, 11, 13 |
| <i>Shaw v. Secretary of HHS</i> , 609 F.3d 1372 (Fed. Cir. 2010) | 21, 22 |
| <i>Smith v. Secretary of HHS</i> , No. 02-93V, 2006 WL 5610517 (Fed. Cl. July 21, 2006), sustained, 2006 WL 5624674 (Fed. Cl. Nov. 16, 2006) | 15 |

| Cases—Continued: | Page |
|--|-----------------|
| <i>United States v. Nordic Vill. Inc.</i> , 503 U.S. 30 (1992) | 17 |
| <i>United States v. Texas</i> , 507 U.S. 529 (1993) | 17 |
| Statutes and regulation: | |
| Equal Access to Justice Act, 28 U.S.C. 2412(d) | 12 |
| National Childhood Vaccine Injury Act of 1986, | |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-1 <i>et seq.</i> | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-10(a) | 2 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-11 | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(1) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(a)(2)(A) | 7, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-11(c)(1)(C)(ii) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(a) | 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(c)(1) | 24 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(e)(2)(B) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-12(f) | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-14 | 3 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e) | 7 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)(1) | <i>passim</i> |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(e)(3) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-15(f)(4)(A) | 4 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-16 | 7, 8, 9, 19, 20 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-16(a) | 7, 8 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-16(a)(2) | 3, 11, 15, 19 |
| 42 U.S.C. 300aa-21(a) | 3 |
| 26 U.S.C. 4131 | 4 |
| 26 U.S.C. 9510 | 4 |
| 42 C.F.R. Pt. 100 | 3 |

VI

| Miscellaneous: | Page |
|--|------|
| H.R. Rep. No. 908, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. (1986) | 25 |
